PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF STINGLESS BEE
HONEY FROM Tetrigona apicalis sp.

NUR LIENA BINTI ROSLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi Mara

JULY 2019



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

Background of the study
Problem statement
Significance of study
Obijectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6

Stingless bee

Stingless bee around the world

Pollination of stingless bee

Beneficial properties of stingless bee honey

Species of stingless bee: Tetrigona apicalis sp.
Physicochemical characteristic of stingless bee honey

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

Materials

Instruments

Sample collection
Parameter

341 pH

3.4.2 Ash content
3.4.3 Moisture content
3.4.4 Colour intensity
3.4.5 Total acidity

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

pH

Ash content
Colour intensity
Total acidity
Moisture content

Page

iii
Vi
vii
Viii

A WWE

O© 00 N~NO O1

11
11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13

15
16
16
17
18



CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

19

21
24
31



LIST OF TABLES

Table Caption page
4.1 Average pH value 15
4.2 Average ash content 16
4.3 Colour intensity of stingless bee honey 17
4.4 Total acidity value 17
4.5 Average moisture content 18

Vi



ABSTRACT

PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF STINGLESS BEE
HONEY FROM Tetrigona apicalis sp.

The physicochemical characteristics of stingless bee honey from species Tetrigona
apicalis were ascertained. Five different logs of stingless bee honey from same
species were selected. During the experiment, there are five different parameters
were investigated. This includes pH, total acidity, ash content, colour intensity and
moisture content. The characteristic of honey obtained from the experiment were
differ compared to the previous studies of honey from the same species. Only pH
value was almost similar. This might be cause by different geographical region and
flowering season in UiTM Pahang, Jengka Campus. For the Tetrigona apicalis sp.
honey, the value for pH was 3.31+0.01 to 3.43%0.02, total acidity was 126.67+5.77
to 152.33+6.23 meqg/kg. Meanwhile the value for ash content 0.240+0.03 to
0.490+0.03 ¢/100g, colour intensity was 0.83033+£0.01 to 1.30523+0.01 Abs and
for moisture content was 27+00 to 34.20+0.00%. The result obtained during the
experiment is important to determine the quality of stingless bee honey. The
samples of stingless bee honey were collected in UiTM Jengka, Pahang.

viii



	NUR LIENA BINTI ROSLI
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Significance of study
	1.4 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Stingless bee
	2.2 Stingless bee around the world
	2.3 Pollination of stingless bee
	2.4 Beneficial properties of stingless bee honey
	2.5 Species of stingless bee: Tetrigona apicalis sp.
	2.6 Physicochemical characteristic of stingless bee honey

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Instruments
	3.3 Sample collection
	3.4 Parameter
	3.4.1 pH
	3.4.2 Ash content
	3.4.3 Moisture content
	3.4.4 Colour intensity
	3.4.5 Total acidity


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 pH
	4.2 Ash content
	4.3 Colour intensity
	4.4 Total acidity
	4.5 Moisture content

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



