# PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF STINGLESS BEE HONEY FROM *Tetrigona apicalis sp.*

## NUR LIENA BINTI ROSLI

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi Mara

**JULY 2019** 

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

# Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
ABSTRAK	ix

## **CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Problem statement	3
1.3	Significance of study	3
1.4	Objectives	4

#### **CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW**

Stingless bee	5
Stingless bee around the world	6
Pollination of stingless bee	7
Beneficial properties of stingless bee honey	7
Species of stingless bee: Tetrigona apicalis sp.	8
Physicochemical characteristic of stingless bee honey	9
	Stingless bee around the world Pollination of stingless bee Beneficial properties of stingless bee honey Species of stingless bee: Tetrigona apicalis sp.

#### **CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Mater	rials	11
3.2	Instru	ments	11
3.3	Sampl	le collection	11
3.4	Param	neter	12
	3.4.1	pH	12
	3.4.2	Ash content	12
	3.4.3	Moisture content	13
	3.4.4	Colour intensity	13
	3.4.5	Total acidity	13

# **CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION**

4.1	рН	15
4.2	Ash content	16
4.3	Colour intensity	16
4.4	Total acidity	17
4.5	Moisture content	18

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	19
CITED REFERENCES	21
APPENDICES	24
CURRICULUM VITAE	31

# LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	page
4.1	Average pH value	15
4.2	Average ash content	16
4.3	Colour intensity of stingless bee honey	17
4.4	Total acidity value	17
4.5	Average moisture content	18

#### ABSTRACT

## PHYSICOCHEMICAL CHARACTERISTIC OF STINGLESS BEE HONEY FROM *Tetrigona apicalis sp.*

The physicochemical characteristics of stingless bee honey from species *Tetrigona apicalis* were ascertained. Five different logs of stingless bee honey from same species were selected. During the experiment, there are five different parameters were investigated. This includes pH, total acidity, ash content, colour intensity and moisture content. The characteristic of honey obtained from the experiment were differ compared to the previous studies of honey from the same species. Only pH value was almost similar. This might be cause by different geographical region and flowering season in UiTM Pahang, Jengka Campus. For the *Tetrigona apicalis sp.* honey, the value for pH was  $3.31\pm0.01$  to  $3.43\pm0.02$ , total acidity was  $126.67\pm5.77$  to  $152.33\pm6.23$  meq/kg. Meanwhile the value for ash content  $0.240\pm0.03$  to  $0.490\pm0.03$  g/100g, colour intensity was  $0.83033\pm0.01$  to  $1.30523\pm0.01$  Abs and for moisture content was  $27\pm00$  to  $34.20\pm0.00\%$ . The result obtained during the experiment is important to determine the quality of stingless bee honey. The samples of stingless bee honey were collected in UiTM Jengka, Pahang.